

No. 16-2228

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe,
JOSEPH M. TALACHY, Governor of the Pueblo of Pojoaque,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
JAMES O. BROWNING, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No.: 15-CV-0625-JB/GBW

**PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE'S AND JOSEPH M. TALACHY'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON IMPACT OF
APRIL 21 OPINION IN RELATED CASES**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CARRIE A. FRIAS
Pueblo of Pojoaque
Legal Department
58 Cities of Gold Road, Suite 5
Santa Fe, NM 87506
Telephone: 505-455-2271
Email: cfrias@pojoaque.org

SCOTT CROWELL
Crowell Law Office-
Tribal Advocacy Group
1487 W State Route 89A, Suite 8
Sedona, AZ 86336
Telephone: 425-802-5369
Email: scottcrowell@clotag.net

DANIEL REY-BEAR
Rey-Bear McLaughlin, LLP
421 W Riverside Ave., Suite 1004
Spokane, WA 99201-0410
Office: 509-747-2502
Email: dan@rbmindianlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The April 21 Opinion Confirms the State Obligation to Negotiate Gaming Compacts in Good Faith and Supports Federal Preemption of State Interference with On- Reservation Indian Gaming Here 2

II. The April 21 Opinion Remains Subject to Further Review and Identifies Remaining Remedies Concerning Compact Negotiations So It Supports Preemption of State Efforts to Subvert or Bypass Those. 4

Conclusion 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock,
480 U.S. 678 (1987) 3,5

State of New Mexico v. Dep’t of the Interior,
Nos. 14-2219 & 14-2222 (“April 21 Opinion”) passim

Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache,
54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 6

U.S. v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe,
897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990) 6

*United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. Oklahoma ex
rel. Moss*,
927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 6

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 6

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1166(d)..... 7

25 C.F.R. Part 291 (“Part 291”) 2,4,7

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)..... 2

25 U.S.C. §§ 2705 7

25 U.S.C. §§ 2713 7

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....4

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (“IGRA”), 25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*passim

Pub. L. 100–497, § 23, 102 Stat. 2467, 2487 (1988)7

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 354

Fed. R. App. P. 404

Fed. R. App. P. 41(b).....4
